



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 760 of 2025

Shivam Kumar Kushwaha

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P. and Another

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)	:	Sunil Kumar Kushwaha
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	G.A., Vikas Srivastava

Court No. - 51

HON'BLE MADAN PAL SINGH, J.

1. Sri Ashish Singh, Advocate holding brief of Sri Vikash Srivastava, learned counsel for opposite party no. 2, submits that the arguing counsel in the present case is not available today as his father is seriously ill and admitted in the hospital..
2. Learned counsel for the appellant opposed the adjournment and submitted that the case has been pending for hearing for the last one year. On the previous occasion, the case was fixed at serial no. 25, but some other counsel appeared and sought adjournment, and today again a new counsel has appeared seeking adjournment.
3. However, as a last opportunity, and considering the prayer made by learned counsel for opposite party no. 2, the case is adjourned for the day.
4. Put up as fresh on 15th July, 2026.
5. Till the next date of listing, no coercive action shall be taken against the appellant pursuant to the cognizance/summoning order dated 26.11.2024 passed by the Additional Session Judge/Special Judge (SC/ST) Act, Jalaun at Orai in Complaint Case No. 61 of 2024.

May 12, 2026
Akbar

(Madan Pal Singh,J.)